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24 Albert Roa:i 
Manchester 

15 April 1988 

18 F amcgusta Street 
Nicosia 
Cyprus 

September 23, 1989 

92 Rayal Park, Ocean Boulevard 
Long Beach 

Department of English & Linguistic~ 
Faculty of Humanities 

California 90010 Ramkhamhaeng University 
Bangkok 10240, Thailand '· 

February 16, 1991 
February 16 1 1991 

cddress 

II I II Ill I 

i ... _., "'i ...... ~ .. 
3. 2. 2 \1 L !lfJUL lJUBfJ1-3USfJ 3 tJ'n.,PI Un 'JMIPIB -3LlfJOYIS UIB -3 

I I 

iai~ M~aiau,~LMft ~anL~u~a~u,,i~ 

t.l· q 
~'"Jflt:J1~n1':1 L tlf:I'W inside cddress 

The Manager 
Midland Bank 
Norwich 

The Registrar 
University of Gwent 
Newtown, 
Gwent 
South Wales 
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The Manager 
Design Shop 
14 Abbey Gate 
London NW3 SAP 

The Mancger 
College Bookshop 
26 Stone Square 
Manchester 
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The Dean I.Phe Rector 
Faculty of Humanities 
Ramkhamhaeng University 
Bangkok 10240 

Rankhanhaeng University 
Bangkok 10240 
Thailand 

Thailand 
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Dear Mr •••••••••••••• 

Dear Dr •••••••••••••• 

Dear Prof ••••••••• ~ •• 

Dear Matron •••••••••• 

Dear Assoc. Prof ••••••••••••• 
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n. SU1~LifU'M1~fl1' (very formal) q ~, !ll'f1u 1uf1a luil 

Yours faithfully, 

Faithfully yours, 

Yours truly, 

Truly yours, 

Yours very truly, 

Very truly yours, 

Yours respectfully, 

Respectfully yours, 

•• II I : 

I. LaJftBULifU'M1~n1' (less formal) q~itll'f1U1UfliiLtJU 

Yours sincerely, 

Sincerely yours, 

Cordially, 

Cordially yours, 
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(Mcxiel Business Letter) 

American Book Canpany 
450 West 33rd Street 

ADULT STUDY CEN1'ER 
507 Fairway Avenue 

Tempe, Ariza1a 85281 

October 1' 1990 

New York, New York 10001 (inside a:ldress) 

Gentlemen : (salutation) 

(heading) 

I would , appreciate 1 t very much if you would send me sane 
information about the textbook Practice, Plan and Write, which 
your canpany publishes. I would like to 'l<ii'CM how much the book 
costs, how many hours of class per week it is designed for, and 
whether a teacher's manual is available or not. I am considering 
using this text in our aiult English-language program. (body) 

In addition to the above information, will you please send me 
your catalogue of textbooks in the field of English as a Second 
Language. 

AJ/pr (initials) 

Very truly yours, 

aJ.W~ 
Albert Jones 
Director 
English Language Division 

(closing) 

(signature) 

(name and 
title) 
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. Registrar 
Literature, Science, 

and Arts Building 
University of Michigan 
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104 

Dear Sir : 

3301 42nd Street 
Lutbx::k, Texas 79413 

February 4, 1991 

Please send a transcript of my credits to the following cddress 

Mr. Horace Towner 
Superintendent of Schools 
4398 Fifth Avenue 
Canyon, Texas 79015 

Enclosed is my personal check for $1.00 to pay for the transcript. 

Yours truly, 

Lawrence Murphy 
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HEADING { 
135 Mecrlow Lane 
Laie Pine, MS 39501 

October 3, 1990 

INSIDE { American Book Club 
ADDRESS 1553 5th Avenue 

New York, NY 10023 

SALUTATION { Dear Sir or Mcdam : 

Two months ago I received a letter from your book 
club inviting me to join. I also received a copy of 
the· book club selection for August, Furniture Through 
the ~· Your letter said that it: I wanted to keep 
the ~k, yq\1 would send me a bill after thirty days • 

. Your .letter also said that I was under no obligation 
to join the book club or to buy any more books. 

BODY en August 15 :t returned the book you, sent me and 

O..OSING { 

SIGIAWRE { 

222 

said I did not want to become a book club member. 
Since then I have received two bills for the book I 
returned. Last week I received two more books, 
Warriors of British North Borneo and Popular Sol'!i)s of 
the Nine;eenth Century. 

I am returning these books to you. I do not wish 
to join your book club~ please do not bill me for any 
more books. 

Sincerely, 

Sarah J. Quincy 

EN405 



4. 

I I I II II 

4. 2 isus~all!liHINW~fllnna 1w~ !mnwwm block form 
II II 

I I II 

fl1~nft1~LLflfiSU!I1~LUl11~!111!lil~il~ 

Model Envelope 

Albert Jones 
Adult Study Center (return 
507 Fairway Avenue Address) 
Tanpe, Arizona 85281 

American Book Canpany 
(outside address) 450 West 33rd Street 

New York, New York 10001 
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" "' "' ... 5.1 ~MU.I1UftJJflH1U ~ns Letters of application fla'Un1JJ1B'M 
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q 1., ""'""'" ""'"' "' ... " l L !IUU tJftJJflH1UU..m 'fm'MU-3 'U'MU~tlffi0-301" IWttfnUf111&fllfi'-31U~1001' MK111 

LU'M:1'MU-3iaw~ dtl,tn1~1Uiaifl,-31Uft;u'M~-3~1-3 ~ 
I I I II ~ 

i1DU1~n1~~~~n1~~u~~u~1~1u~iu~~~1~ ~ 1u~1~u~~~uw 

SAMPLE 
ADVERTISEMENTS 

, • ..., 

EN 405 

URGENtLY REQUIRE 
1. MAIICIIIHe lll'lllarA1M 

(2 poeltloM) 
- Berhelor'l .... 
- I !IR''I ~In CtlmpUift nr ...... .... 
-Goodc-'olllolh ..................... E!'IIIIIII 
-Ownlr ............... 

I. lmiM PICMIIAMMII 
(I poeltlon) 

- Blchelar'• ....... ~ Sdlnce or.,.._. 
lllld 

- N INII 1.,_ ......._ ... llflllrMMIIng 
-~ In U'IIC, C. DIIINM nr Nit-" 

SvnM 
"'-e ....., C.V . ..t-..! phalo lo: 

IIIIMtlllle ...... ......... ,... .... . ...... ~ ........... . .,. ........ .... ........ -
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Thailand's leading English-language newspa­
per has a vacancy foal a dieclpl~ned and self· 
confident candidate to flit the position of: 

PROOFREADER 
Applicants must posseu total nueney in the 
Ensliah language, and good general know­
ledge. They must also be prepared to work 
irregular hours and take a high degree of 
re~!'s.i~~lity in chec.k!':'g C,acts and figures 
wlilli proofreading lypeset storlea and pages 
for accuracy prior to publical.ion. 

Applicants should be Thai nationals, prefera­
bly aged between 20 • 35. They should submit 
full personal data, and details of educational 
qualifications includini English • language 
grading, work experience and a recent photo­
graph to: 

EDITORIAL MANAGER 
Post Clas. No .. 4884 
c/ri"Bangkok Post 10500 

. UNITED AIRLINES 
· PLI~JIT ATTENDANTS 

UnMtod /llltwWIII!' Wt'klntt a<ldtllnotAI 111!-•1 Alhrm"'"" .. ..-.... kt R••n!ll~ttk 
... pmvtct. lfw t'Mncllv .. ""'" . k11 whtrh ,.., "'" lamous wmlclwtct.. 

· SUCcftllul ~ ,.... fly our rouln In 1\sht. 

ltlllfd llefow •• llw mlldmuon qu~~hflc:attoM MC..WV In order lo nlllb­
fllhQ .tlgihtlllv lar an ...... ..,..... 1nt lhe Fllghl 1\n.....t.wd posllton: 

At, a..we.n 19 and 26 ,ean of age 
tllo!tghl · Mull '"' IAA 1o IR3 em: (Sft 21n lo 6111 
Wetglll """" be In pt'llpOition 1o betghl 
·~ Should be • unlvmlly grftdwlle with • 

grood lcnowtedgc of Thai culture and 
cllllloml ·" 

· · ........... Mull be lluenl In F.,..ltth and Thill. 
C'.ood ·-Inn ability In ......... 

. . and/nr Chtne<fo II ahn dnlrllhle 
tlealih' . Mull be In excellenl heallh with good ...... .,.. . 
...... of aalgnmtml Mt1ll llw In or ,...., Bllngkok 

.....,_ wtll'"' ~Clll<lurlc~lltt lh• '"'"' hrhtre l'k•M4P "'"'"''d a doMIIed 

.......... detlnlhlng yollf qoNIIfficAiklntinthKiir'fl ltgl'. lt.ighl, w.ighl, vllinn, 
tckrc:llllon -' ~ ••~Wfk'n<e. Enclme phologr""" and yollf 
tet.phoM numlrn 1o lfw 1a11owtnst addrftl nn tam !han F.t>. 15. 1'191. 

UNITED AIRUNES CBKKSW) 
FLIGHT AnENDAHI' EMPLOYMENT 

311 llttematiOtt.t Airport 
Baftllcok 10110. 

EN 4015 
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Nursing Instructor 
for large suburban hospital be· 
ginning September. Degree and 
experience necessary. Good 
knowledge of English required. 
Write Mrs. Clara Blair, P.O. Box 
439, La Jolla, Calif. 92037 

Accountant 
for downtown firm. Applicant 
must be good with figures and 
have at leut five years' exper­
ience. Permanent position with. 
excellent salary benefits. Write for 
an interview. Personnel Manager, 
P.O. Box 28, Los Angeles 

THIS WEEK INTERVIEWING· 
for motion picture.production 

We need aU types, all ages: tall, 
short, heavy, s)ender, young, old, 
attractive or downright ugly. 
No experience necessary. Write 
for an appointment and send 
photo. P.O. Box 109, Los Angeles 

SUMMER DRIVER-Florist truck. 
Must know city. Must speak some 
English. Write for interview, 
g1vmg experience. Melinda's 
Flowers, 3653 Beverly Blvd., Los 
Angeles 

SUMMER IN LONDON 
Professional English family 
requires young person 18-25 to 
look after two children (i and fl) 
from ,July to September. Own 
comfortable •·oom and all meals 
pt·ovided. Generom• salary and 
plenty of time off. Pl£'nRe write or 
phone fo•· an nJ>plication fm·m to 
Mrs P Young, 
14 Reclcliff C:m-dens, 
Lonclon NW!i 4 F J 
Tel: Ol-O!li-lii54 
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The Grouse 
Full and part-time positigns available in 
this famous country Inn for bar person 
and serving staff. Excellent working 
conditions and unusually good rates of 
pay to right applicants. 

For further details please apply to: 
The. Manager, 
Aston Lea 950. 

~ ~ 

......•..... ' ....... . 
:General Clerical Staff : 
: Young person required for busy . : 
• solicitors' office. Work hours 8.30- • 
• 5.00. Duties involve typing, • 
• telephone,. reception and general office • 
4 work. Salary according to age and • 
• experience. No knowledge of law • 
• required. Would suit person able to • 
: learn and work on own initiative. ·: 

• Applications in writin& to: • 
: Peter Bury, Spiller and Son, : 
• 14 Ship Street, Oxford. • 

Full-Time 
Sales Assistants 
Mayday Incorporated arc looking 
for young and enthusiastic sales 
staff for our new showroom 
opcni'ng shortly in the West 
London area. We specialize in 
first and second world war 
memorabilia and other historical 
items. 

Please write giving age, 
qualifications, and any experience 
to: 
Major Roderick Simpson, 
Mayday Incorporated, 
U3 Baker Street, 
London WI. 

••••••••••••••••••••. '--------------...1 
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5.1.1 

1. a1~ ( cge) 

2. ~a1un1WM1~n11~~'~ (marital status or 

Civil Status) 

n. l~tl = single 
II 

tl. LLfiH1UUa'l = married 

fl. M111 = divorced 

= widower, widow 
I 

J. ~ua~u1~~Qa (first, middle & last names 

4. 

5. 

6. 

or first name, middle initial, surname) 

0 

0 

.. .. 
~111 (male) M1BM~~ (female) 

~~w~ (qualifications) 
I 

... 01 

~1UM~3Jfl1 (job desired) 

n11~~1 (education) 

8. lh~'l~n11l1i-31U (work experience) 
01 

9. ijn.l1tl-3 (references : names of one or two 

people, not relatives, who can 

recommend the applicant) 
II I 

10. Mii~~~tl111nitl-31U~~ifl1 (why you want this 

job) 

1. With reference to your advertisement in 
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(date) 
(name of the newspaper) of •••••••••••• 

(name of job) . 
for a •••••••••••••••••• m your (company , 

firm, 

college, 

etc) 

I am writing to apply for the post. 

2. With reference to the a:lvertisement in 

(name of the newspaper) dated ••••••••• , 

I would like to apply for the}post. 

position. 

job. 

3. I would like to be considered for the post 

(name of job) . . 
of ••••••••••••••••••• wh1ch you advert1sed 

. (name of the newspaper) 
1n the •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••of 

(date) 
••••••••••••••• 

4. In response to your recent advertisement 

(name of job) 
for a , ............•...... 

I am writing in application for the post. 

I II II 

5.1.3 ~1U1uUftqft~~,~~u~~Lft~ft~U 

1. I look forward to hearing from you. 

Thank you. 

2. Hoping to hear from you in the near future. 

3. It would be grateful if you let me have a 

chance for an interview in your office. 

EN-'06 



EN 4.05 

4. If you require any further details, I 

will be glcrl to supply them. A stamp, 

cddressai envelope is enclosai. 

s. You may contact me by telephone 

You may telephone me 
} at 3771707 

231 



., "" 
fl'l[l!:J'N~fl'YI~1f:.J~lJfl'i..:I1'U · Sample Letters of Application 

The Managing Director 
Ernst & 'Young, Limited 
G.P.O. Box 1047 
Bangkok 10501 

Dear Sir : 

15/221 SUkhaphiban I Road 
Bangkok 10240 

February 16, 1991 

I saw your advertisanent for the post ·of bilingual secretary in 
The Bangkok Post last ThUI\Sday. I would like to apply for the 
position. I am a Thai wanan, twenty-two years old, single, and 
able to speak English as well as French. My English is fluent as 
I lived in England for five years and attended a high school there. 
After leaving school I returned to Thailand and took a course of 
Secretarial Studies. I enclose a copy of my School Certificate and 
my Diploma in Secretarial Studies. 

I worked in Bangkok for six month ~ secretary to the manager of 
Amorn & Chao Limited, a small export company. I left my job for 
further study in France. I was trained to use all kinds of office 
machines. I also enclose a copy of the certificate which I received 
for this. I have just returned to Thailand and would like to start 
working with your company. 

The following persons are willing to be my references. 

1. Dr. U-thit Saengtham, director of Tereza Secretarial School, 
Ramkhamhaeng Rd. , Bancykok 10240. 

2. Mr. Chitti Sawetman, manager of Amorn & Chao Limited, 71 Ratcha-
daphisake ~., Bangkok 10100. 

You may telephone me at 3771707 (preferable in the morning from 
8.30-11.00 a.m.). I will be glad to come to your office for an 
interview • 

. I • m looking forward to hearing from you. 

Yours faithfully, 

(ffwt~/ .. ~ 
Thippayada Laohawished 
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Vice President of Development 
Glucksville Dynamics 
Glucksville, California 90010 

Dear Sir, 

15 Alberta Street 
Long Island, N.Y. 90025 

February 19, 1991 

I am writing in regard to employment with your firm. I 
have a BS from usc and Ph.D in physics from the California Institute 
of Technology. 

In my previous position I was in charge of research and 
development for the Harrington Chemical Company. We did work in 
thermonuclear energy, laser beam refraction, hydrogen molecule 
development, and heavy-water computer data. 

Several of our research discoveries have been cdapted 
for commercial use, and one particular breakthrough in linear 
hydraulics is now being use:l by every oil company in the country. 

Because of a cutback in defens~ orders, the Harrington 
Company decide:l to shut down its research and development depart­
ment. It is for this reason I am available for imme:liate employ­
ment. 

Hoping to hear from you in the near future. 

Sincerely yours. 

£<kw·~ 

Edward. Kase 
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Below is a jdb cdvertisements from a well-established 

company. Choose one of the posi tiona and write a letter 

to apply for that position. State how your qualifications 

will fit the position you choose. 

COME AtlD GROW WITH US 
WE ~ORT WORLDWIDE 

w .... .....,.,~deallnewtth............,._-'dwlde 
anclt-betn In a~ Jlflnllnl·~ lndullly for 2011W!'· We 
,_ lhe lollowlnt ....... lor ynu. 

1. EXPqR1' MARkmNt MANAGER 
2,' AIIISrANr IXPOIT MARDIING MANAGER 
- Male, ... 1101 In; lhen 28 ..... old 
- M.B.A. 1J11 Bar:hltlr't .... In ...._. Admlllltlrallon 1J11 rNted ...... 
- 3-5 ~· .,...._. In II1IIIMttnt ar Plocklcllon Wdt but nal 

..--y for IIOIIIon 2. . 
- Exc.llenl COIIIIIIIIjld of IIPOkm ' Wlln.n Engllth. 

3. CHIEF ACCOUNTANT 
- M*. F...-.... 1101 lftl thM 28 veatt old. 
-- ~Jach.tor'• dtgref In Acc-""11 , -3-5,_.....,.,._ 
- ~of.....,ltamollll . 

I. EXICUIIVI SECIII'AIY 
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How to present information to a letter of application 

1. State how you have known about the position and which position 

you want to apply for. 

2. Give your qualifications and other important personal informa-

tion, educational background and work history. 

3. SUpply two references-, perhaps a former employer or a teacher. 

4. Ask what more you need to do to qualify for the position or 

request an interview. Give a phone number where you can be 

contacted. 

Possible answer 

Personnel Manager 
P.O. Box 104 Samsennai 
Bangkok 10400 

Dear Sir : 

15/221 Sukhaphiban I Road 
Bangkok 10240 

March 5 1 1991 

In regard to your crlvertisement in The Bangkok Post last week 1 I 
would like to apply for the position of Export Marketing Manager. 

I am a Thai male, 28 years old, and hold M.B. A. •s from both 
Chulalongkorn University in Bangkok and LoyoLaUniversity in Los 
Angeles, C.A. in 1985. Thus, my spoken and written English are 
excellent. 

After I finished my Erlucation, I worked with the American National 
City Bank in Lcng Beach for one year as a staff member in The Bu::iget 
Planning Division. I came back to Thailand because my mother was 
sick. She wanted me to stay close to her, so I decided to work at 
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N arai Import & Export Oanpany on Silan Roa:i as an assistant marketing 
manager. 

I would like to prograss in my career and I feel confident that my 
working elfper~ence will fit the position I am seeking. You can see 
my full res~ on the attaqhe:i sheet. 

The following people w~ll be happy to be my references. 

1. Mr. Loyal Flinn, D:lrector of The American National City Bank, 
Long Beach, Ca 90018, u.s~A. Tel. (218) 12-34567 

2. Mr. Narai Pongpet, Mancger of Narai Import & Export Canpany, 
Silom Roa:i, Tel. 8$Q-1234 

I would appreciate ~ !nterview at your convenience. You may call 
me at 377-1707. I ~ looking forward to h~ing from you. 

Respectfully yours, 

.4ht7 lvw.~..t c.~ 
Atipoog Nuanchan 

'Yil.J1l:IL'YI~ ___ , 

I ... 
ffitl'VI 1 

I I I 

L~U11Ufl~L$Uflft1Uft1 L~U ;a L~~ ft01U~n1~1~011ft~1~ 
II I I 

"' .. !'t "" ... --~ "' 1U L flilU 11 • L Ofl \J1Ut'!St11JqqtJU '1~'1 . u , 

I ... 
ffilJ'VI 2 

I I I 

L~UU1~1~0~1t11~1U ~~JnqtuU~La1a~~L~utrqquu~1L;UUL~Ufl1flUU10 • ., ',, 
US1~~L;U~LU~1Sflfl ft~fl1au1~ 
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I I 
An example of a resume 

Name Ati-pong Middle Name Last Name Nuanchan 

Sex Male Marital Status Single 

Date of Birth August 1, 1961 Nationality : Thai 

Permanent Home Address_ : 15/221 SUkhaphiban I Roa:l, Bangkok 10240 

Telephone number . . 3771707 

Education 

B.A. in Marketing from Thammasat University in 1980. 

MBA from Chulalongkorn University in 1982. 

MBA from Loyola University in 1984. 

Working Experience 

1986-present Assistant Export Marketing Manager, N arai Import & 

Export Company, Silom Roa:l, Bangkok. 

1985 Working Staff Member, Budget Planning Division, 

The American National City Bank, Long Beach, 

California 
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5. 2 ~fll1JJ1flft~fl'L 1flu (letters applying for crlmission to a 
I I I I I II 

•!L """" 11 111"" ""fl"""" ~"" university or a school) tm ~m1JJ1fll1L tJfJUftJ.Ifl'htJ L 1fJU cu l1 Lfll1l1U-3 '!l-3eL tJflU 

tl ~ II u-!l"' ~ <4 1:1 

~fll13J1fl81~~::L l1UltJ1LL013J011fJOH1JJ1q10011lmteu1fi13Jl1U1l1U~1.'18l'IJ.Il'l l1181J1-3flH 
I I I 

.. "" , u "" .. u "" _,. u .. """"~- ~ 81~~~L1JU011LtlflU tJfiJJfi1L1flUfi13J3Jl11~l1fl11.'1~LUUtJ8-313l118tJ8-3L80~Ul13J~L1.'1fl-3 
I 11 I II I I 

Llt~~ L~U~3nUfl8~LL1.'1~~13Jl111l1fliftfJU~ -J ~011ft8U1U1~tru1fl L ~U 1~trutJ;ct'l!1fl; ll1 
II I II I II 

Vl;aLan fl1tn1f11J1-3 ~~~L ;~fl~fl1ltJ L 1tJUqttJafl~fl1L ;au1ufl1tJ1f11JJ~f1Ufla -3011 
U 1:1 II I 'I I II 

fi-3UU Ltlal11~q~1J11q1u~fll1JJ1flfl~1~ft~fl81tlu . , 
' I 

5. 2. 1 ltJ 'tLLn1~~~fl~fl1L ;flU L tfu 1~trutl~1fl; l,., L an 
I . .. 

'I-1188U '1 (State what you want to enroll - as an undergrcrluate or a 

grcrluate student or othet level student) 

I I I I I 

5.2.2 tJ1:1i011ftOH108UftJ.Ift1L1flu~1l1JJ8fl1~fl8 '1 

. ' 

(Summarize academic backc!Jround) 

I I I I 11 

"" .. "".... .. u 5.2.3 01~fl1L1.'11L1fJU fl1l1U1fJOfl fl1l1l'IO l18-3 l118l18l'IO 

(Ask what the fees are fpr tuition, room and board) 

I 

a3ffi1Ltl L 1fll.Jfl1-3tl1~ L l1fl (Ask! whether there are any part-time jobs 

available to students) 

II I II 

5.2.5 LLftfh1fl'l1JJ1181Jt'UnUm:ttia~L11q~lfi1U (Express your 

thanks for the information expected to receive in the future) 

1 1:111 II II I II 

5.2.6 1J1~fl1-3ijft~fl181qf18-3011118ij1.'1LWJJL~JJ l11Sfi8-301111Jft~fl1 
I 

I I II II 

L ;flU fl11LL't110ft-3L l11.'11U1uqfll1~1flft3J
11

fi1L ;fJUfl1fJ 
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f , I tl II' 

i1iH:I1\In 1~ 1~1111~ LLn'll.Jn1'l L ~t:J'I..Itril \l~rnuuU1\ILLl·NL'I..I'WU1»u"&~JJW 
(Sanples of advertisement of program of stu:ty) 

British American 
Outdoor Special Service 
We offer English, Thai and Computer 

teaching at home and your office, 
regardless how far or how near you are, 

with the service of British- American 
the best language and compute~. 

Institute of the years 1989 and 1990. 
If you ~re interested please contact 
Mr. Wlthaya. Tel. 5140584, 5140214 

lll~GENTS COLLEGE 
Study iu the lll'url of l.uudun thi::. 
::.llllllllt'l'. Four awl t'ighl Wt't·k •·uur,t:':s 
<1\iiilublt· iu tht· li,lluwing Lin·a::.: 

Auwrinau Studil'::. 
Eugli::.h l.ilt'ruturt: 
Cuuapull'r Studi.~s 
Oruu1u 

\\ · ri It' fur llllll"l' i uJi,rmut io1 i u111l au 
applit'uliuu limu lu: Tlw Hcgh,h·ua·, 
Uc~gc~ub t:ullcgc, luawa· t:ii'Cic, 
Ht~~cub l'm·k, l.uncluu N\\' 1 J.l'(S 

University of Gwent 
The University will be offering a limited number of postgraduate courses specially 
arranged for overseas students, commencing in October 1990. These courses will be 
taught over two years and will include a component aimed at raising students' abilities 
to use English language in an academic context. 

Courses leading to the degree of Master of Arts are offered in the following subjects: 

English and American Studies Linguistics History 
International Studies 

For further details and an application form write to: 
The Registrar, University of Gwent, Newtown. Gwent, South Wales, UK. 
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The RS'Jistrar 
University of Gwent 
Newtown, 
Gwent 
South Wales 

Dear Sir/Ma:iam 

18 Famagusta Street 
Nicosia 
cyprus 

September 23, 1989 

I saw your recent a:ivertisement in an Eklucational SUpplement 
concerning postgraduat~ courses for overseas stooents. 

I em particularly int~ested in the MA course in International 
Studies. · 

Could you please send me full details and an application form. 

Yours faithfully, 

Stavros Giorgiou 
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The Matron 
St Bride's Hospital 
Newton Abbot 
Devon 

DearMa:tam 

10 Hunter's Close 
Brcdford 

14 February 1983 

I would like to apply for a stu::ient nurse training job 
to start in August, 1984. 

I am seventeen years old and am stu::iying for my final 
exams in biology, chemistry, and geography. 

I would be grateful if you could send me information and 
application forms. 

Yours faithfully 

Jane Walker 
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Director of Admission$ 
New York School of Te¢hnology 
222 East 39th Street 
New York, NY 10016 

Dear Sir or Madam : 

129 Lake Street 
Oneoota, NY 13820 

. March 4, 1980 

This .June I i will be graduating from Cheonta High School. 
I would like to enroll in the fall at the New York School of 
Technology. 

My school cbunselor ~old me you give special courses in 
computer technology. · 

I hoi>e to ~6me a canputer progranmer. Therefore, I would 
like to learn more ~ore looking for a job. 

Please send me your catalog and any other information 
I need. If I need td: know more about applying for admission, please 
write me. I am encldSing a stamped return envelope. 

Sincerely yours, 

Abel Shulman 
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Below is the crlvertisernent for courses at The University 

of Rang Sit. 

The University of Rang Sit 

The University, in cooperation with The University of Southern 
California (USC), is offering a limite::i number of post grcrluate 
courses lecrling to master • s de;;Jrees and doctoral degrees for 
resident and non-resident stments starting in July 1991. All 
programs will be taught by professors fran The University of 
Southern California. The applicants must have good command of 
both spoken and written English. 

Courses offered are : 

- Canputer Science 
- Bio-chemistry 
- Engineering 
- Pharmacy 
- Sociology 
- English & Linguistics 

For further details, please call 518-0070 fran 9.00-12.00 a.m., 
or write to The Registrar, The University of Rang Sit, Bangkok 10091. 

Instructions Write a letter to apply for admission to study in the 
program you choose. Also ask for an application form and a brochure 
for more information. · 
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Pos$ible Answer 

The Registrar · 
The University of Rarv;J !Sit 
Bangkok 10091 ! 

Dear Sir : j 

• !' 

i 

15/221 SUkhaphiban I Roa:i 
Banqkok 10240 

March 5, 1991 

I saw your a:ivertisEifiEI1t oo The . .Bapgkok Post last week offerinq 
post graduate courses ~o resident and non-resident students startinq 
in July 1991. . 

I will finish my prpgrljm for the Bachelor's Degree in March, 1991, 
ar¥i I would li.ke to apply for further stu:ly at the level of Master• s 
Degree in canputer sci~ce. · 

I would appreciate if feu ·could serxl me a brcx:hure with more details 
and application form. : 

Respectfully'yc)urs, 

{J,. ~ ,.ft ..t. 94.1--
Piyathida Saeng-aram 

i' 
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., 
5.3 ~ft1tJJ1!101JJIBV1 (Letters asking for information) 

I I I .I .I II I I I _, ~ , 

~ a_,.,,._.=t""tJ'-R'"•'..r~,..:: .. :t. 4 
, 

4 
, 

4 
<C au rw ·nmH &m uw Luu"r' rmriM'I L 'tm01JJIB\fl UL 711-3 ftl 'Jil-31ttl-3 ft-3W U~rmJJ1fl 

I II II 

5.3.3 U~ft-3ft11~tlilu~1un1'J~~~lft'JUtl8\fl 

The Mancger 
Midland Bank 
Norwich 10100 

Dear Sir : 

II 

72 The Street 
Morley 
Noifolk NR18 9AF 

26/9/88 

I am writing to ask if it would be possible to take ·out a loan. 

I have recently moved to a new house which has no central heating. 
The estimated cost of installing a canplete system is £2, 000. 
I wonder if you could let me know if the bank would consider 
leming me that amount. · 

If I need to complete an application form I would be grateful if 
you could send me one as sooo as possible. 

Yours faithfully, 

~lrh~ 
E.G. Thanas 
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Sale Representative 
Regency Travel Agency 
Ratchadaphisek Rocd 
Bangkok 10100 

Dear Sir, i 
j 

15/221 Sukhaphiban I Road 
Bangkok 10240 

March 16, 1991 

My husband ~· I plan to visit Phuket for a few days. 
We would like to know wliether there is a packcge tour to Phuket 
arrangErl by your compan~ during 13-16 April 1991. Please let us 
know as sooo as possibl~ and, if it is possible_, we would like to 
knpw more details what ~he package tour would be like, for example, 
wt)ich hotel the compan~would arrange us for our stay, whether 
;bcxi is inclu::iErl, where .we w~ld be taken to for sight seeing, 
what kind of travel tr .. portation we wol4d be given - by coach or 
by Thai Airways and how .much the packcge tour for a couple will 
cost. / 

Hoping to he~ from you very soon. 

Your~ faithfully, 

~;;via. Q2____ 
Thippayada LaohawiShEd 
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EN 405 

You are holding a play for charity. The money '0011ected 

from selling tickets will be used for blind children. 

You need a stage for the play and a hall for the audience. 

Write a letter to the mana;Jer of the AUA Aooi toriun 1 

asking him whether your organization is able to rent 

the auditorium at a cheap price or without charge if 

possible far a week from April 13-19 1 1991. 

Pretend you were the department heed of the Department 

of Foundation and Curriculum, Faculty of Fducation, 

Rankhanhaeng University. You want to send a group of 

10 students to different government schools for practice 

teaching in various subjects, far example, Thai 1 

gecgraphy 1 English, science, arithmetic, social science, 

tennis and valleyball, to students from grade 7-12 

starting from June 28 - Sept. 28, 1991. Write a letter 

to the heed master or director of a school, asking him 

' whether it is possible to send your students to receive 

teacher training at his school. 
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Possible Answer 

The Manager 
The AuA Audi tori\JI'I 
Rajdanri Roa:i · 
Bangkok 10080 

us 

The Organization for the Poor and Needy 
11/20 Mahesak Roa:i, Bangkok 11100 

March 5, 1991 
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The· Department of Fot.n:lations and 
CUrriculun, 
Faculty of &iucation, 
Rankhamhaeng University, Bangkok 10240 

The Director 
Bangkapi Secondary School 
Bangkok 10240 

Dear Sir : 

March 5, 1991 

We sent about 20 students for teacher training at your school twice 
last year, in the first and the second semesters. This year, like 
the other years, we are respcnsible for approximately 100 stuients 
who are reguired to receive teacher training • 

. Would it be possible for us to sen:i a group of 10 stuients to receive , 
teacher training at your school, starting fran June 28 - September 
28, 1991? . 

We will appreciate it if you could let them teach stments from grcde 
7-12 in the follc:Ming subjects : Thai, Geography, English, Science, 
Arithmetic, social science, tennis and valleyball. 

Please let us know as Soa'l as ~ible. We hope to hear from you very 
soon. 
Thank you for your kind cooperation. · 

Som/ ~l-), 
Somsong SUkkasem 
The Department Heed 
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IIi t II 
I ... "' ...... 

5.4 qftM~1a~~L1aU (Letters of complaint) f\8 qft~~1UML1au18~-
l I I I (~ I I I I II II II 

... 'l "' 'l "' "' "' , v ""'" ... "' "' fl ... L 1aU LUL 'Sil-3 ~fiL 1iHI~U-3L ~~! 111:1~ LflmtU~ L 1m L~01'S'S8~l 1au\J11~L111~~11:1 011-

L~auqf1~~1aftB~ft;u~'lUL181ftBl1JU 
. • ! 

I I W II I I 

5.4 .1 ~'11~~ qf)~~1mh iauflil~f\;U~U~Nru'11l~mn aaL 181 
I V 

OU011~1Uqfl~~1aU1UqUL nu~11 ti~ qftM~1aq~ft'l•n ~au'l;lu u~i'flL qu 1~'101~ 
I II 
I ... "' ... ~ 'l ~~... I I 

5.4.2 h11L1a~LU8~1 f\'11L1a~LUS~1L~ft ft~fl11\J1'S~ 
II II 

1
1 

'l "' ... ., ... 
LULU8~1~fl~ I 

.BO 

I II 

jn. ~ ~,,.tl8~n1'S:s~L 1au 
l1. · "'1L ~9118 ~n1'S'S8~ L 1au 
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The Manager 
Pete's Place 
212 Oxford Street 
Lcn:ion sw 5 

Dear Sir/Majan : 

25 Hill Close 
Wardsworth 
Lcn:ion 

25/8/88 

I an writing to complain about a record I bot.ght in your shop last 
SatUiday. - · 

When I got the record home I discovered that it was ba:Uy scratched 
and completely unplayable. 

I enclose the record with a copy of my receipt and would be ~ateful 
if you could sen:! me either a new. record or my rnmey back •. I hope 
to hear from you in the next few dilys. 

Yours faithfully 
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The Mancqer 
Design Shop 
14 Abbey Gate 
London NW3 SAP 

' Dear Sir/Madam i 

I 

48 Hill Roa:i 
Loo.don SEl 4PN 

26 November 1987 

I am writing to compla.ih about a hair drier botght in your shop 
last Saturday and abou~ the treatment I received when I tried to 
return it a few days l~ter. 

I botght the hair dri~- a RAVLOO 405 - on Wednesday, 22nd 
November. The first t me I tried to use it the handle became 
extremely hot and with a few minutes part of the plastic casing 
began to melt. · I turn~ it off immediately and returned it with 
the receipt to your sh~ on Saturday. · 

I explained the si tuat on to one of the assist.ants and asked for 
my money back but was old I had to speak to you. Unfortunately 
you were not available

1 

that day so I am writing instead. 

I enclose the hair dri~ am a copy of the original receipt. 
Please send me a full i'efurxi as sooo as possible. 

I 

I 

Yours faithfully 

.r~h~ (>e<_yp ~ 

Sabrina Sari (Ms) 

' 

qft~~1HQU~~;j
1

;UU;8~L1UULUL;8~1S~Lft;8~L~1N~L!~8~1 Uft~WU11 
I II 

01 J. <II ... "' 
UU»11ftL~8Lft~~011q~L ~ 

I 

I 

I 



The ManaJ'er 
Savoy Restaurant 
76 High Street 
Liverpool 

Dear Sir/Ma:iam 

42 Lcng Roa:l 
Liverpool 

.12 February 1988 

I am writing to complain about a meal I ha::i· in the Savoy Restaurant 
last Friday evening. 

I took a group of business friends to the restaurant becatise I ha:i 
he~ that the food and the stand~ of service was excellent. 

However, when we arrived at the restaurant we found that no reserva­
tion ha:i been ma::ie althou;1h I ha:i confirmed it by phone the day 
before. After waiting for a table for over an hour we were kept 
waiting a further hour before we were served. when the food finally 
arrived the vegetables were cold arrl the plates were dirty. When 
I canplained to the waiter he became ru:ie. I was disgusted by the 
treatment we received and shall certainly never eat there ~ain. 

I feel that at the very least yo\.1 c:Me my guests and me an apolcx;JY 
and await an answer fran you. 

Yours faithfully 

~111 1J,O'I-ntkA 

Colin Thanas 

UU II I I I I 1 .., ... ... ... "' .. ... ..... ... ... .. 
~ft~~1a~uuuet~UU1B~l1UULUL1B~UB~011U1011WL~ft WL~1~8~LMBU 

II I I 

,ftU,~nu~,1un"ftft1fl1'~~~~u~ 
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·'I 

I 
President I 

De Castro String Compan~ 
524 Fredericks Street T 
San Francisco, CA 94114( 

I 

Dear Sir or Mcdam : 

86 7 Lenox Street 
Brookline, MA 02146 

July 28, 1990 

' · :t have been ing your guitar strP'Igs for over ten years 
and have always been v y happy with the sOUI'I:l they prcduce, with 
their flexibil~ty, and ith the nunber of months they last before 
they have to be replac • 

. I .have not belen so happy with my last two sets of your 
medium-weight strings. I In bqt:h cases the whole set refused to stay 
in tl.me. After bfo w s of cQnstant playing I was still having to 
retune. after every s ~ The tuning problem was solved only after 
three weeks of use wh. ., Ql'le by ooe, the strings began to break. 

Have you rec . tly chanQed the materials you use in making 
the strings?· Am I do somethin9 · that leeds to breakage? I have 
used your strin;;Js ford1y years and have been very satisf. ied with 
them. I'm disappoint to be having these problems. Have you any 
suggestioos an why thi has begun to happen? · 

I 
Sincerely, 

I 

i 
From U~i.IYJ English by 1 Adrian ]3. Sanford p. 283; Harcourt Brace 

Jovanovich, 1979t 



The Director 
Military TV Channel 5 
Phahonyothin Reed 
Bangkok 10051 

Dear Sir : 

15/221 SUkhaphiban I Roa:i 
BaaJkok 10240 

February 10, 1991 

I an writi~ to complain about the drama "See Ui" which is shown on 
channel 5 every weekend in spite of your published promise not to 
show such a terrifying program on weekends, a popular time for yo~ 
viewers. 

The drama often shows See Ui, who is mentally sick, killing hi~ 
victims •••• usually children to eat their hearts. This kird of 
violence is urxiesirable. My children become fightened and it is 
difficult for me to explain it to them. 

Yours faithfully, 

MOl 
Nid 

~ ~~ 

q1nft1aa1~~a~qft~~181S~L;UU q:t~lft11LUSVLO~U1n~~q~~1a 
~ ~ ~ ~ 

'I ... ..~ ~ u ... 
q:,~L~~Aft~~0111S~l19U q:L~~1U1U0111Uqft~~1aft~U 

I am writing to complain about ••••••••••••••••••••••• 

~ I I~ 

1uau,ta~ z q:uanft1L~ft~a~n111a~L;au LiU ~~a~1ti11ft ,a~,a ua:1u • • 
~ ~~ V ~ I 

'l u .... , .... ~ ~ 
ftBUM18fta~qftM~18qtuan'MU1UqftM~1818~11VUM18t 1U1~ ttiU ~L~UflU M1S~ 

l;~~BB~iULM~~1UMUBB~al;U~tiitft 
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I 
Write' a l~ter of complaint to a company where you 

have bo~~t a te'l.evision set. When you brought it 

borne you ~ave found that it doesn't work. The letter 

you write /has to state the prcblem you have and then 

request. w~ether you are able to get a refund of the 

money or ~et a new set. 

Possible Answer 

I
! The Man(ger 

Kamol SUkoson Inc. i 

Sam Yord, New Road ~~~~ 
Bangkok 10001 

Dear Mana;Jer : I 
I 

',1 

15/221 Sukhaphiban I Rocd 
Bangkok 10240 

March 5, 1991 

I am writing to compl.in about a TV set I bo~ht from your company 
last week. I had relthe instructions from the manual before I 
turned it on. I had ollowed the instructions. step by step but 
there was only soun:i t no picture on the screen. Since the company 
gave me a one-year gu antee for this TV set, I have decided to 
return it to you. I · 

I 
Would it possible for( you to refund my money or for me to get a 

I 

new set? i 

Sincerely yours, 

N(?..f f('7J -1~ 
Nat Thong-in 
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"" n~n~~2J 2 Write a letter of canplaint to the mana;Jer of a book-

store where you bot.qht 30 textbooks last Wednesday. 

When you checked all of the books you found that sane 

parts of about 10 of than were tom and printing ink 

was spilled on many pa;Jes. Your letter has to s:tate 

the reasons for your complaint your request whether you 

are able to have your money refunded for the incompleted 

boOks which you are returning to the company, or whether 

you can or change the dama;Jed looks for new ones if the 

company still has copies of them. The name of the 

company is Duangkamol Bookstore Ltd., Siam Square, 

Pathumwan, Bangkok 10500. 

Possibe Answer 

The Mancger 
Duangkamol Bookstore Ltd., 
Siam Square, Pathumwan 
Bangkok 10500 

Dear Mancger : 

Department of English & Linguistics 
Faculty of Humanities 
Ramkhamhaeng University, Bangkok 10240. 

March 5, 1991 

I ern writing to canplain about the 30 books my department bought last 
Wedne.slay. I have found that sane parts of about 10 books were torn 
and the printing ink was spilled on many Pa;Jes. 

I ern sending these books to you and rB:JUest that you please refund our 
payment for these flawed books or, if you still have good copies of 
them, please or change these for new ones and send them to me as soon 
as possible. , 

Sincerely yours, 

~IJ/,~ ~tl,M .. 
Sukthavee Chamchoi 

... Secretary of the Department 
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I I tJ tJ 

i1a~1~~~~~1~i~~~au~1 

Mancger 
Roxanne Studios 
Box 1011 
Long Island City, NY 11101 

Dear Sir or Ma:iam : 

112 Wheatland st. 
Hutchinson, KS 6 7501 

March 22, 1990 

I would like ten (10) reproduced 5" x 7¥• photos in full 
color and a dozen ( 12) 3" x 5" photos in black and white of the 
mclosed portrait photograph. 

I an mclosing $1.80 for the color photos and $1.10 for 
the black-and-white P'lotos. In cD:iition I enclose $.50 for handlin;1 
and postcge. A money order for the total amount of $3.40 is enclosed. 

Sincerely, 

~nmf' TYOwf 
Jennifer Trout 

Fran Using English by Adrian B. Sanford p. 262, Harcourt Brace 
Jovanovich, 1979. 

EN 4.05 159 



Write a bus 

2 

i 

s letter to order the following merchandise 

# 113 1, color black and brown, at 

1,200 baht for each. 

1 gold bracflet # 300 b, size medium, at 4,500 baht. 

1 pair of earrings # 206 e, at 2, 000 baht for each pair. 

Enclose a 4hier chECk 'for the full amount. At the same time 

request a copy of the fatest catalog. The canpany is ·ro Kuang Inc, 
I . 

92 Phahurat Rocd, aangrok 10100. 

180 EN405 



Possible Answer 

The Mancger 
To Kuang Inc. 
92 Phahurat Roa::i 
Bangkok 10100 

Dear Sir : 

15/221 SUkhaphiban I Road 
Bangkok 10240 

March 5, 1991 

I ~ld like to order the following ornaments 

2 lcrly' s watches # 113 1, color black and brown, at 
1,200 baht each. 

1 gold bracelet # 300 b, size medium, at 4,500 baht. 

1 pair of earrings # 206 e, at 2, 000 baht per pair. 

I am enclosing a cashier 1 s check for 8, 900 baht for these 
ornaments and another 100 baht for harxiling and registered postage. 
If possible, I would like to have a copy of the latest catalog of 
your company. 

Sincerely yours, 

lv(A4~ ~-
Nuan Ngam-kham 
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